MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP. 104

Chapter 102

AN ACT Relating to Non-Resident Deer Hunting Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 91, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 91 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'The following words shall be printed on the back of section "B": "This Deer Was Shot in the State of Maine." The first 8 words to be printed in 10 point Gothic medium type and the word Maine to be printed in 84 point Gothic caps type:

THIS DEER WAS SHOT IN THE STATE OF MAINE.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 103

AN ACT Relating to Lincoln County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 151, amended. That part of section 151 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to Lincoln county, as repealed and replaced by chapter 253 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Lincoln, \$250 \$500,'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 104

AN ACT Relating to Education of Physically Handicapped Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 180-I, repealed and replaced. Section 180-I of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 149 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 180-I. Appropriation. In addition to appropriations from the

CHAP. 107 PUBLIC, 1947

general fund of the state, funds from other sources may be accepted by the department, subject to the approval of the governor and council, and expended to carry out the provisions of sections 180-A to 180-H, inclusive.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 105

AN ACT Relating to Service in Divorce Cases.

Repealed by P. L. 1947, c. 368, §2.

Chapter 106

AN ACT Relating to Inspection of Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 36, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 36 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 59 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'After hearing and determination, the secretary of state may suspend or revoke the license issued to any official inspection station which has placed a certificate of inspection on any motor vehicle without a proper inspection having been made.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 107

AN ACT Relating to Reserved Numbers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 25, amended. Section 25 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 25. Number plates reserved. The secretary of state shall reserve until the December November I preceding the year for which plates are issued the same registration number for the succeeding year for persons who shall, previous to said 1st day of December November, pay for the registration of his vehicle for the succeeding year, and otherwise comply with the provisions of the motor vehicle law. If a person wishes to retain